Tenant shall return all keys and fobs to Landlord as of the Termination 
Date and shall vacate and remove personal property from the Premises not later than the 
Termination Date. 

2. Termination Fee.  In exchange for termination of the Lease, Landlord shall pay Tenant 
the sum of Forty Five Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty One Dollars and Fifty 
Cents($45,751.50). In addition, Landlord shall provide two annual parking passes to 
Tenant for one year. Each pass is valued at One Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Eight 
Dollars ($1,428.00).  

3. Release.  In exchange for the mutual and reciprocal consideration, Landlord and Tenant 
shall fully and unconditionally release and waive any and all right, title, claims, causes of 
action, liabilities, and obligations, known and unknown, that each of them may have

[...]

Memorandum of Understanding Between the City of Bloomington Utilities and Sudbury 
Development Partners, LLC for Contribution to Flow Capacity Improvements for Downstream 
Sanitary Sewer Utilities on July 28, 2025, in which it is estimated that Sudbury will be required 
to make a contribution of approximately Four Million Nine Hundred Forty-Three Thousand 
Seven Hundred Ninety-Three Dollars ($4,943,793) to increase sanitary sewer capacity; 

WHEREAS, in Section 01.01.050 Summit District Phasing of the Summit District PUD requires 
that Sudbury Drive and Adams Street infrastructure must be completed before any occupancy of 
any improvements within the Summit District PUD will be allowed;